
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Friday, 22 October 2021 
 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Monday, 1 November 2021 
beginning at 

7:00 pm 
in the 

Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF 

 
 
TO: Councillor Cynthia Garton (Chair) 
 Councillor Janice Asman (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Margaret Allingham 
Councillor Ian Corben 
Councillor Richard Gomer 
Councillor Keith House 
Councillor Lucy Jurd 
 

Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
Councillor Derek Pretty 
Councillor Bruce Tennent 
Councillor Tim Bearder 
 

 
Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298 

Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk. Please email 
Democratic.Services@eastleigh.gov.uk to register to speak 
before the meeting. 
 

 Kitty Budden, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8266; Email: 
kitty.budden@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
JOANNE CASSAR 

Executive Head of Governance 
 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 
 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 
Public seating will be limited at this meeting due to the ongoing Covid-19 
pandemic. You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to the following 
email: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is 
midday on Friday 29 October 2021. Please let us know if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person so that we can manage numbers.  
 

5.   Chair's report  
 

6.   Local Area Manager's Report  
 

7.   Financial Management (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

8.   Presentation on Planning Guidelines  
 

9.   Planning Application - Land to the rear of 82 St John's Road, Southampton, SO30 
4DF (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
Erection of 1no. detached three-bedroom bungalow provided with associated 
access, car parking, amenity space and storage facilities (amended description). 
(F/20/88079) 
 

10.   Planning Appeals  
 
The Legal Services Manager to report:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals have been dismissed:- 
 

Land at Oak Cottage, Winchester Road, Boorley Green  
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a 
residential development of 31 No dwellings, associated landscaping, 
amenity areas and a means of access from Winchester Road following 
demolition of 1 no dwelling and associated outbuildings. (F/19/85604) 
 
12 Telegraph Road, West End, Southampton SO30 3EJ 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a loft 

2



 

conversion with a side facing dormer and raising of roof by 1200mm. 
(H/21/90193) 

 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday, 24 January 2022 at 7:00 pm 

In the Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's 
Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF 

 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

3

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 September 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:37 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Corben, Gomer, 
House, Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty, Tennent and Bearder 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kinloch 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

112. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

113. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

114. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
Face-to-Face Committee Meeting 
This was the first face-to-face Local Area Committee for 18 months. The 
Chair thanked everyone who was involved in enabling the meetings to 
continue virtually during the height of the pandemic, and subsequently the 
return back to face-to-face meetings.  
 
Boorley Park Play Area and MUGA 
In July, the Chair was pleased to officially open the new children’s play 
area and Multi Use Games Area in Boorley Park. This has been well 
received by the local children and parents. More recently, with the 
relaxation of the Covid restrictions, a bench has been installed in the play 
area for parents to use. 
 
Hatch Farm Working Group 
Hatch Farm Working Group continues to work together to deliver 
improvements to the Barnsland Recreation Ground and a Wheeled Sports 
Area on the Hatch Farm public open space.  A consultation exercise was 

5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

carried out at the West End Youthouse Community Games and Fearless 
have now been appointed as the provider for the Wheeled Sports Area. 
They will work with users of the facility and the working group to develop 
and deliver a fantastic new space for the community. 
 
Berrywood Fields 
Earlier this summer, work commenced on the delivery of more community 
facilities in the form of gras
[...]
he Local Area Committee were continuing to engage with the 
CCG to ensure residents views were represented. 
 
Community Grants 
The local Community and Youth Grants scheme was due to open this 
week, providing an opportunity for charities and not for profit organisations 
in Hedge End, West End and Botley to apply to the Local Area Committee 

6



3 
 

for grants for up to £500 towards one off projects, equipment and 
individual events.  The grant scheme will run for seven weeks and all 
applications will be considered by the Local Area Committee in January. 
 
Eastleigh Unwrapped 
An exciting new arts event for Hedge End took place at Greta Park this 
month, supported by the Committee, with Eastleigh Unwrapped coming 
out of Eastleigh town centre for the first time.  
 
The Berry Theatre 
The Berry Theatre was opening its doors again with tickets on sale for 
some live performances this autumn, to provide much needed fun and 
excitement following the challenges of the last year.  
 
Itchen Valley Country Park 
In July the Council approved funding for a range of infrastructure 
improvements at Itchen Valley Country Park, supported by Developers 
Contributions from this Committee. The project will see the provision of a 
new community building to replace the Kingfisher Barn, a central events 
and welcoming space at Highwood Barn, upgraded play equipment and 
better parking, amongst other things. The park was currently hosting a 
British Wildlife Photography exhibition at the Woodland Café which runs 
until Friday 1 November. 
 

115. LOCAL AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
Shamblehurst Lane pedestrian crossing 
The completion of this project had been delayed due to the need for works 
to be undertaken by the utility company.  This work has now been 
scheduled for October and should be completed this year. 
 
Partnership Working 
Following further flooding incidences, the multi-agency flood resilience 
partnership is re-convening to look at the affected properties in Hedge 
End, West End and Botley and develop an action plan to seek to manage 
the flooding. The first meeting to look at the impact on Botley was taking 
place this week. 
 
Midlands Estate 
In response to feedback from residents, the planter installed as part of the 
original works had been removed and an additional parking space created.  
The final element of this scheme involved tree planting which was to take 
place this planting season. 
 
Boorley Park buildings 
Negotiations have continued with the developers at Boorley Park to 
address the snagging issues at the community buildings.  Agreement has 
now been reached regarding the works required to ensure the buildings 
were fit for purpose and confirmation of the timescale for these works to be 
carried out is awaited. 

7



4 
 

 
Wildern Traffic Study 
The Wildern Traffic Study to look at the impact of school parking in the 
locality commenced at the beginning of September and will run until 
January. The results of the study and the recommendations coming from it 
will be presented to the Committee for consideration. 
 
Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel 
The date for the Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel was currently being arranged 
and will be published as soon as possible. The meeting provides the 
opportunity for local residents to attend and participate in discussions 
related to events at the Ageas Bowl, particularly around the impact on 
parking for local residents.  This meeting was cancelled last year due to 
the Covid pandemic. 
 
Park Sport 
The Committee provided funding for the Summer Park Sport programme 
this year, which happily made a return to live events this year together with 
a mystery trail for families via an app.   
 
Community Investment Programme 
The annual review of projects within the Committee’s Community 
Investment Programme has commenced. The Local Area Manager had 
met with the clerks of Hedge End Town Council and Botley Parish Council 
and was meeting with the clerk of West End Parish Council. These 
meetings are held to discuss local priorities and to ensure that any funding 
was used effectively. 
 

116. ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
Item 7) which highlighted the main areas of work undertaken by the Hedge 
End, West End and Botley Local Area Committee in 2020/21. It also 
included a summary of the Chair’s annual review for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee considered and agreed the contents of the 
report.  
 

117. APPOINTMENTS TO REGULATORY PANELS, OTHER GROUPS AND 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager (Agenda 
Item 8) concerning appointments to regulatory panels and outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee approved: 
 

8



5 
 

(1) The nominations for 2021-22 municipal year appointments to 
regulatory panels and other groups as set out in paragraph 5; 
and 

(2) The proposed nominations for 2021-22 municipal year 
appointments to Outside Bodies, as set out in Appendix. 

 
118. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR VARIOUS ROADS. HEDGE END, 

WEST END AND BOTLEY 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Traffic Management Engineer 
(Agenda item 9) which detailed representations received in response to 
proposed waiting restrictions on various roads. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That waiting and loading restrictions are introduced as 

advertised on the following roads: 

A334 Broad Oak/Botley High Street, Barrowfields Close, Chalk 
Hill, Monarch Way (outside No 120), Moorgreen Road, 
Wellstead Way; 
 

(2) “No stopping on entrance markings” restrictions are 
introduced as advertised on Maunsell Way, Pomeroy Crescent, 
Wellstead Way; 

(3) The proposed waiting restrictions in Monarch Way (spur 
serving Nos 16 – 21) are withdrawn; 

(4) A decision on the proposed waiting restrictions in Upper 
Northam Road and Yew Tree Close is deferred until a review of 
waiting restrictions in the surrounding area is carried out; 

(5) The principle order is amended to expedite the implementation 
and removal of disabled persons parking places in the Hedge 
End, West End and Botley area.  

(6) The proposed waiting restrictions on Maunsell Way are 
withdrawn from this traffic order and are subject to 
consultation via an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
[NOTE: (a) One local resident spoke in objection to the proposed 
waiting restrictions on Monarch Way citing concerns of being unable 
to park outside of their house. (b) It was confirmed that a review of 
Yew Tree Close was to be carried out within six months.] 
 

119. STREET NAMING REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Highways Engineer. (Agenda 
Item 9a) 

9



6 
 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the name ‘Deer Park Avenue’ for a new road near Woodside 
Lane was accepted. 
 

120. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Legal Services Manager reported:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 

11 Eden Road, West End, Southampton. SO18 3QW  
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for 1 
no. Beech (T1) – fell. 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Lechlade Cottage, Botley Road, Fair Oak. SO50 7AP 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission 
for the erection of a detached annexe. 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Land adjacent to 38 Oak Vale, West End, Southampton. SO30 3SF 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant permission for 1 no. 
Oak (T1) to remove overhang back to boundary/ 
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
Land to the South of Brigadier Gerard Public House, Botley Road, 
Horton Heath. SO50 7DQ 
 
Appeal against enforcement notice. Without planning permission, 
engineering works, namely unauthorised excavation works, 
resulting from unauthorised tree works on trees covered by 
Woodland Tree Preservation Order 839, the importation of waste on 
to the site to aid the burning of the waste, removal of hedgerows 
creating an access on to the highway from the land. 
 
12 Telegraph Road, West End, Southampton, SO30 3EJ 
 
Appeal against Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for a 
Loft conversion with a side facing dormer and raising of roof by 
1200mm.  
 
This was a delegated decision. 

 
(b) that the following appeals had been dismissed:- 
 

10



7 
 

Land to the south of Maddoxford Lane and west of Westfield, 
Boorley Green, Botley, SO32 2DB 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission 
for the construction of 92 dwellings; the creation of new vehicular 
access with footways from Maddoxford Lane; provision of informal 
and formal open space, together with associated highways, 
landscape, and earth works and level changes, foul and surface 
water drainage facilities, utilities provision and other associated and 
necessary infrastructure.  

 
This was a Local Area Committee decision. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
M6805 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  

Monday, 1 November 2021  

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

Report of the Local Area Manager 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that this Committee:  
 

1) approves the stated fees and charges for Itchen Valley Country Park for 2022; 
and 

 

2) approves the freezing of fees and charges at Hedge End Station car park. 
 

Summary 
 
Fees and Charges for Council services are reviewed on a regular basis.  In accordance 
with the Council’s budget strategy, fees and charges levied by the Council are reviewed 
with the intention of increasing yield linked to inflation.  The yield target this year is 3%.  
This report sets out the proposed amendments to the fees and charges at Itchen Valley 
Country Park (IVCP). 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. Income from fees and charges at IVCP support the ongoing management and 
maintenance of the site.  The country park contributes to the Council’s 
strategic aims of a Green Borough and Healthy Community. The proposed 
fees and charges are broadly in line with the projected yield stipulated by 
corporate policy. 

Itchen Valley Fees and Charges 

2. The Council agrees an annual strategy regarding fees and charges.  In 
2022/23 the target yield is 3%.  This Committee has the authority to set the 
fees and charges at IVCP.  The proposed changes take account of the 
Masterplan proposals and associated business case and support the long-
term plans for the site.   

13

Agenda Item 7



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

3. Councillors will recall that in November 2020, this Committee approved the 
freezing of fees and charges at IVCP in light of the impact of the pandemic. 
For 2022/23, changes to the fees and charges have been proposed.  The 
Country Parks Manager has discussed these changes with the Local Area 
Manager and the proposals are set out in Appendix One. 

4. The key changes to note are as follows:  

5. Currently, the barbeque charges have been split with separate charging rates 
for bookings on Monday-Thursday and Friday-Sunday.  Moving forward, the 
Country Parks Manager has recommended that the charging moves to a 
single pricing structure to simplify the offer.    

6. If school parties wish to hire a room at IVCP, the Kingfisher Room is the only 
available option.  Reference to ‘classroom hire’ is therefore proposed to be 
removed as the hire of the Kingfisher Room is listed separately. 

7. The introduction of a whole class charge for an educational visit replaces the 
existing per child charge for visits/activities led by Council staff.  This change 
reflects the industry standard for day visit charges and better reflects the fixed 
costs of delivery of school visits.  For comparison, for a class of 30, per head 
cost would be £5.83.  

8. The Kingfisher Room is available for rental per hour with a minimum charge of 
2 hours.  The on-costs for a short-duration rental are the same as full day 
costs.  The charge is therefore recommended to i
[...]
3.13 

Over 60 people 
Monday-Thursday 

77.00 Remove n/a 

Over 60 people 90.00 93.00 3.33 

School Parties    

Classroom hire 58.00 Remove n/a 

Visit/ activity led by 
EBC staff, per 
child 

5.60 Remove  n/a 

Whole class 
education visit 

New charging rate 175.00 n/a 

General Guided 
Walks (Minimum 
charge) 

   

Adults 4.00 Remove n/a 

Concessions 3.00 Remove n/a 

Kingfisher Room    

Room hire per 
hour (minimum 
charge 2 hours) 

26.00 28.00 7.69 

Room hire for 
parties (up to 5 
hours) 

58.00 60.00 3.45 

Hire of High Hill 
Field (minimum 
charge) 

   

Charitable 
Organisations 

   

- Up to 1000 
people 

372.00 372.00 0.00 

- Over 1000 
people 

680.00 680.00 0.00 

Non-charitable 
Organisations 

   

- Up to 1000 
people 

680.00 680.00 0.00 

- Over 1000 
people 

1630.00 1630.00 0.00 

Car Parking    

Up to one hour 1.50 1.70 13.33 

17



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Up to two hours 2.80 2.90 3.57 

Up to three hours 4.00 4.00 0.00 

Four hours + 4.60 4.50 -0.10 

Other Parking 
Charges 

   

Coaches 22.00 23.00 4.55 

Orange/ Blue 
badges 

Free Free n/a 

Motorcycles Free Free n/a 

Annual permits 49.00 51.00 4.08 

6 monthly permits 27.00 29.00 7.41 

Quarterly permits 17.00 19.00 11.76 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18



HEWEB, Hedge End, West End and Bursledon Local Area Committee 1st November 
2021 
 
Application Number: F/20/88079 
Case Officer: Rachael Morris 
Received Date: 23rd June 2020 
Site Address: Land to the rear of 82 St John's Road, Southampton, SO30 

4DF 
Applicant: Mr W. Newman 
Proposal: Erection of 1no. detached three-bedroom bungalow 

provided with associated access, car parking, amenity 
space and storage facilities (amended description).  
 

Recommendation:  Permit subject to suggested conditions and: 
 

- Securing mitigation towards the development’s 
impact on the Special Protection Area by way of 
nitrates and recreational disturbance 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 

[...]
the tree protection measures have been installed 
as per the tree protection plan reference 20184-BT1. Once installed, no 
access by vehicles or placement of goods, chemicals, fuels, soil or 
other materials shall take place within the protected area. Tree 
protection measures shall be retained in their approved form for the 
duration of the work and may only be modified subject to written 
agreement from the LPA.  

 
Reason: To retain and protect the existing trees which form an 
important part of the amenity of the locality. 

 
5. No development shall commence, above damp-proof course level, until 

details of the materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the dwelling; paving and external floor surfacing materials; 
the gated entrance and front boundary treatment; and the bin and cycle 
store have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual appearance in the interest of 
the amenities of the area. 

 
 

6. The development shall not be occupied until a site wide landscaping 
scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall cover all hard & soft landscaping 
[including trees and boundary treatment] and shall provide details of 
timings for all landscaping and any future maintenance. The works shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and to the 
appropriate British Standard. The site wide landscaping scheme shall 

20



be completed by the end of the first planting season following 
occupation of the dwelling. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the locality and to 
safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents. 

 
7. Prior to the occupation of the development, as built stage SAP data and 

as built stage water calculator confirming energy efficiency and the 
predicted internal mains water consumption to achieve the following 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority: In respect of energy efficiency, a standard of a 19% 
improvement of dwelling emission rate over the target emission rate as 
set in the 2013 Building Regulations In respect of water consumption, a 
maximum predicted internal mains water consumption of 105 
litres/person/day. The development shall not be carried out otherwise 
than in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To support a comprehensive approach to high quality design; 
in line with the guidance set out in the Government's Ministerial 
Statement of 25 March 2015 which states that Local Planning 
Authorities should, from the date of its publication, take into account the 
government's intentions in the statement 

 
8. No burning of materials obtained by site clearance or any other source 

shall take place during the demolition, construction and fitting out 
process. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties 
 

9. No construction, demolition or deliveries to the site shall take place 
during the construction period except between the hours of 0800 to 
1800 Mondays to Fridays or 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all 
on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings. 

 
10. For a period of no less than 5 years after planting, any trees or plants 

which are removed, die or become seriously damaged or defective, 
shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of 
the same species, size and number as originally approved in the 
landscaping scheme. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality. 

 
 

11. The following ecological measures are approved and shall be followed: 

 The bird roosting boxes shall be installed prior to first occupation. 

 Native fruiting shrubs shall be planted in the hedgerow prior to first 
occupation. 

21



 The hedgerow
[...]
 dropped kerb, the developer should be 
made aware that subject to any planning permission that may be granted by 
the Local Planning Authority, a subsequent permission will need to be granted 
by HCC as Highways Authority to undertake the dropped kerb works on the 
highway. Details of this procedure can be found via the following link: 
https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/parking/droppedkerbs 
Note to Applicant: the permission does not authorise the undertaking of any 
works involving excavations in the carriageway, footway or verge. A road 
opening permit should be obtained from Hampshire County Council at 
Hampshire County Highways Jacobs Gutter Lane, Totton, Southampton, 

22

http://www.aoa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Advice-Note-4-Cranes-2016.pdf
http://www.aoa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Advice-Note-4-Cranes-2016.pdf


Hampshire, SO40 9TQ. Tel: 0845 603 5633. E-mail: roads@hants.gov.uk 
Website: www.hants.gov.uk/highways  
 
Note to Applicant: In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (February 2019), Eastleigh Borough Council takes a 
positive approach to the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, 
whenever possible, a positive outcome and to ensure all proposals are dealt 
with in a timely manner.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Report: 
 
1. This application has been referred to committee by The Executive Head for 

Planning and Economy. 
 
Description of Application 
 
2. This application proposes the erection of 1no. detached three-bedroom 

bungalow provided with associated access, car parking, amenity space 
and storage facilities. This is an amended description, whereby over the 
course of the application’s life the design has been amended by way of 
reducing the footprint (pulling in further from the rear and side boundaries), 
amending the roof form to one roof type, and reducing the dwelling by one 
bedroom.   

 
3. The application proposes a detached bung
[...]
velopment of residential gardens, for example where development would 
cause harm to the local area but also stating that planning policies and 
decisions should support development that makes efficient use of land, 
while taking into account the desirability of maintaining an area’s prevailing 
character and setting (including residential gardens). 

 
19. Three dimensions of sustainability are to be sought jointly: economic 

(supporting economy and ensuring land availability); social (providing 
housing, creating high quality environment with accessible local services); 
and environmental (contributing to, protecting and enhancing natural, built 
and historic environment) whilst local circumstances should also be taken 
into account, so that development responds to the different opportunities 
for achieving sustainable development in different areas. 

 
National Planning Practice Guidance  
 
20. Where material, the Planning Practice Guidance which supports the 

provisions and policies of the NPPF should be afforded weight in the 
consideration and determination of planning applications.  

27



 
Assessment of Proposal: Development Plan and / or Legislative 
Background 
 
21. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 

38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 require a Local 
Planning Authority determining an application to do so in accordance with 
the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
The Development Plan comprises the Saved Policies of the Eastleigh 
Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011 and the Hampshire Minerals and 
Waste Plan 2013 (which is not applicable in this case).  The NPPF and the 
Planning Practice Guidance constitute material considerations of significant 
weight. 

Principle: 
 
22. The application site lies within the urban edge, within an established 

residential area, and sustainably located in relation to a wide range of 
services and facilities. Within the urban e
[...]
 area and the construction of a dwelling on this 
plot makes efficient use of the urban land.  

 
57. Further, the design amendments incorporated into the scheme would not 

result in an overbearing development impact neighbour amenity. 
 
58. As such the recommended is Permit, subject to securing mitigation towards 

the development’s impact on the Special Protection Area by way of nitrates 
and recreational disturbance.  

 
 

34



 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Financial Management
	9 Planning Application - Land to the rear of 82 St John's Road, Southampton, SO30 4DF



Minutes of the meeting

1
HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
Monday, 1 November 2021 (7:00 pm – 7:50 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Corben, Gomer, House,
Jurd, Pretty, Tennent and Kinloch
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allingham, Kyrle
and Bearder
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
121.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on
the agenda.

122.

MINUTES
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

123.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Mrs Margaret Billard addressed the Committee with regards to planning
decisions made including safety, noise screening and pollution screening,
on the boundary of the Motorway and busy roads. It was requested that
barriers were put in place.
The Senior Planning Officer gave an overview with regards to planning
rules and the Chair advised that a detailed response would be given in
writing.

124.

CHAIR'S REPORT
Community Grants
The local Community and Youth Grants scheme is currently open,
providing an opportunity for charities and not-for-profit organisations in
Hedge End, West End and Botley to apply to the Local Area Committee for
grants for up to £500 towards one off projects, equipment and individual
events. The deadline for applications is the 15th November and all
applications will be considered by this Committee in January.

2

Deer Park Secondary School
The Chair had the pleasure of cutting the ribbon for the official opening of
Deer Park Secondary School in October and received a guided tour by
some of the year 7 pupils. Work is continuing to further enhance these
facilities with the sports hall extension and Artificial Turf Pitch, which will
be available for community use.
Dowds Farm Bench
The Committee recently funded the provision of a new bench at Down’s
Farm Park, on behalf of Hedge End Town Council. This has been installed
and is being enjoyed by local residents.
Shamblehurst Lane Crossing
At the last meeting, the Local Area Manager reported that the completion
of this project had been delayed due to works that had to be undertaken
by the utility company. The Chair reported that the SSE works have now
finished and the final path surfacing works are in the process of being
completed.
125.

LOCAL AREA MANAGER'S REPORT
There was no report from the Local Area Manager on this occasion.

126.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager (Agenda
Item 7) setting out recommendations for expenditure from the Committee’s
revenue budget and developer contributions.
RESOLVED –
That this Committee:
(1) approved the stated fees and charges for Itchen Valley Country
Park for 2022; and
(2) approved the freezing of fees and charges at Hedge End
Station car park.

127.

PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES
A Planning Officer gave a short presentation on guidelines that had to be
taken into account when determining planning applications; in particular
the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account. This was set
against the broader policy framework.

3

128.

PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND TO THE REAR OF 82 ST JOHN'S
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, SO30 4DF
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Head of Planning
and Economy (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for the erection
of 1no. detached three-bedroom bungalow provided with associated
access, car parking, amenity space and storage facilities (amended
escription). (Ref:F/20/88079).
The Committee was advised that there were no updates.
RESOLVED That the application be PERMITTED subject to securing mitigation
towards the development’s impact on the Special Protection Area by
way of nitrates and recreational disturbance, as per the committee
report, and with the amendment to condition 10, as follows:
For a period of no less than 10 years after planting, any trees or
plants which are removed, die or become seriously damaged or
defective, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with
others of the same species, size and number as originally approved
in the landscaping scheme.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality.
[NOTES: (A) Two members of the public spoke in objection to the
application citing concerns around noise, disturbance and the height
of the property. (B) The Architect spoke in support of the application
citing the high quality design and materials, and no impact to the
surrounding properties in terms of overlooking.]

129.

PLANNING APPEALS
The Legal Services Manager reported:(a) that the following appeals had been dismissed:Land at Oak Cottage, Winchester Road, Boorley Green
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a
residential development of 31 No dwellings, associated landscaping,
amenity areas and a means of access from Winchester Road following
demolition of 1 no dwelling and associated outbuildings. (F/19/85604)
12 Telegraph Road, West End, Southampton SO30 3EJ

4
Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a loft
conversion with a side facing dormer and raising of roof by 1200mm.
(H/21/90193)
RESOLVED That the report be noted.
M6806

